

Ex. No. 68/17  
M/s Arora Construction Co. vs. M/s Atlas Laboratories and  
Pharmaceuticals Ltd.

29.07.2025

Present: Mr. Sumit Arora, Ld. Counsel for the DH.  
Mr. Pankaj Ranjan, Ld. Counsel for the JD.

Fresh vakalatnama is filed on behalf of JD company.

Affidavit of one of the director of JD company namely Sh. Pradeep Kumar is given by Ld. Counsel for the DH. It is pointed out by Ld. Counsel for the DH that directions for filing the affidavit of the existing director of the company was given vide order dated 25.07.2025 and the date mentioned in the affidavit is 24.07.2025 and this shows that on the last date of hearing the affidavit was deliberately not filed on behalf of JD company in compliance with the previous directions just to delay the proceedings.

In the affidavit, it is mentioned by the director Sh. Pradeep Kumar that his appointment as director was inadvertent and he is not involved in the company's affairs. It is also not mentioned in the affidavit as to how and by whom he was appointed as a director. It is only mentioned in the affidavit that the then directors of the company made him to sign certain documents and he was endeavor that those documents were pertaining to his appointment as directors of the company. The Court is not satisfied with the contents of the affidavit. It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for the DH that the company is still in existence and is deliberately avoiding the payment in execution petition.

Contd...2/-

The submissions of Ld. Counsel for the DH are not objected by Ld. Counsel for the JD company regarding the existence of JD company.

Ld. Counsel for the JD is directed to furnish the details of bank account as well as the statement of bank account of last three years of JD company and list of assets of the JD company be also filed by way of affidavit by the next date of hearing.

To come up on 04.09.2025.

Directors of the company are also directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing.

(Meenu Kaushik)  
District Judge-03  
Patiala House Courts, New Delhi  
29.07.2025